defaulting Bidder may be delisted for the given range of items as mentioned in this RFP. 

14. Validity of Bids.  The Bids should remain valid for a minimum of 120 days from the 
last date of submission of the Bids. 

15. Earnest Money Deposit.  Bidders are required to submit Earnest Money Deposit 
(EMD) of NRs. 1,15,000/- (Nepalese Rupees One Lakh Fifteen Thousand Only) along 
with their Technical Bids. The EMD may be submitted in the form of Account Payee 
Demand Draft, Fixed Deposit Receipt, Banker's Cheque or Bank Guarantee from any of 
the public sector banks or a private sector bank authorized to conduct government business